State of Maryland 2014 Bond Bill Fact Sheet

| 1. Senate LR# | Bill # | House LR# | Bill# | 2. Name of Project | | | |
|--|--------|--------------|------------|-------------------------|--|--|--|
| lr2330 | sb0501 | lr2901 | hb0886 | Baltimore Design School | | | |
| 3. Senate Bill Sponsors | | | | House Bill Sponsors | | | |
| Pugh | | | | Conaway | | | |
| 4. Jurisdiction (County or Baltimore City) | | | nore City) | 5. Requested Amount | | | |
| Baltimore City | | | | \$200,000 | | | |
| 6. Purpose of Bill | | | | | | | |
| Authorizing the creation of a State Debt not to exceed \$200,000, the proceeds to be used as a grant to the Board of Trustees of the Fashion, Architecture and Basic Design School, Inc. for the | | | | | | | |

acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping

of the Baltimore Design School.

7. Matching Fund

Requirements: Type:

Equal The grantee shall provide and expend a matching fund

8. Special Provisions

| | X Non-Sectarian | |
|--|------------------------|----------------------|
| 9. Contact Name and Title | Contact Phone | Email Address |
| Fred Lazarus | 4102252237 | mariansmith@mica.edu |
| | | |
| | | |

10. Description and Purpose of Grantee Organization (Limit Length to Visible area)

The Architecture and Basic Design School, Inc t/a, Baltimore Design School Fashion, is a 6 - 12 Baltimore City Public Transformation School. The focus of the curriculum is to prepare students for college in the fields of architecture, fashion and design. The school is operated by a 501 (c) (3) corporation under a Board of Directors. The new facility is owned by this non-profit corporation. The first students enrolled in the fall of 2011. Because the school is specializing in design, it is critical that the facilities have labs and studios with proper equipment.

11. Description and Purpose of Project (Limit Length to Visible area)

The project is to build-out the labs, studios and classrooms provide permanent improvements and built in equipment required by design school curriculum. The building that was acquired for \$2 million in the spring of 2011 is now being renovated. These costs are being covered by a state tax credit and permanent financing that was secured in December of 2010 - 2012. The \$23.4 million renovation will be complete in the summer of 2013. The renovation does not include the finishing of studios, classrooms, and labs required by the school. The Baltimore Design School will need to raise all the funds required to complete this work. No funds are provided by the Baltimore City Public School System.

The total building is 120,000 sq. ft. and located in Station North Arts and Entertainment District. The facilities where those renovations will be made represent about half of the total square footage.

Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 12 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 13 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs.

| value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. | |
|---|------------------|
| 12. Estimated Capital Costs | |
| Acquisition | |
| Design | |
| Construction | |
| Equipment | \$200,000 |
| Total | \$200,000 |
| 13. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding source | es and amounts.) |
| Source | Amount |
| State Grant | \$200,000 |
| Local foundations, corporations and businesses | \$300,000 |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| Total | \$500,000 |

| 14. Proje | ect Schedule | e <i>(Enter a c</i> | date or o | ne of the | e fo | ollowing in each b | ox. N | V/A, TBD or Complete) | | |
|---------------------------------|--------------|---------------------|-------------|--------------------------------|--|--------------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|--|--|
| Begin | Design | Complete Design | | Begin Construction | | | Complete Construction | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | l Private F | unds and | | | | umber of | | Number of People to be | | |
| Pledges | Raised | | _ | | | • | | rved Annually After the | | |
| | | | Proj | ect Site | | | Pro | oject is Complete | | |
| | 200000.00 | 0 | | 1,600 | | | 3,200 | | | |
| 18. Othe | er State Ca | pital Gra | nts to R | to Recipients in Past 15 Years | | | | | | |
| | tive Session | | ount | | | | | | | |
| 2012 | | 100 | .000.00 | C 4 | - | | | | | |
| 2012 | | 100 | 00.000 | 0.00 Construction & Renovation | | | | | | |
| 2013 | | 100 | 000.00 | 0.00 Construction & Renovation | | | | | | |
| 2013 | | 100 | | Construction & Renovation | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| 19 Геда | l Name an | d Addres | s of Gr | antee | | Project Addres | ss (If | f Different) | | |
| | Architectu | | | | | 110jeet Maares | 35 (11 | 1 Different) | | |
| Inc. | 111011110010 | re ee Busi | 2 0 0 1 5 1 | 1 0011001 | • | 1500 D 1 G | | | | |
| c/o MIC | A | | | 1500 Barclay Street | | | | | | |
| 1300 W. | Mount Roy | yal Avenu | e | Baltimore, MD 21202 | | | 02 | | | |
| | re, MD 212 | | | | | | | | | |
| | slative Dist | | 40 - No | North Central Baltimore City | | | | | | |
| | Project is L | | | ase Check one) | | | | | | |
| | al Govt. | | For Pro | | Non Profit Federal | | | | | |
| Luc | X | - | X | | | | | X | | |
| 22. Gran | itee Legal | Represen | | | 2 | 23. If Match Includes Real Property: | | | | |
| Name: | T T | | | | | Has An Appraisal | | | | |
| | Natalie Sl | herman | | | | Been Done? | | | | |
| Phone: | 410.347.1 | 336 | | | No | | | | | |
| Address: | | | | | If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value | | | | | |
| 218 N Charles Street, Suite 400 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Baltimore, MD 21201 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | l | | | 1 | | | |

| 24. Impact of Project of | on Staffing and Oper | ating Cost at Project | t Site | | | | |
|--|-----------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------|-------------------|--|--|
| Current # of | Projected # of | Current Operati Budget | Current Operating Projected Operating | | | | |
| Employees | Employees Employees | | | Budget | | | |
| 40 | \$1,844,487.00 | \$1,844,487.00 | | | | | |
| 25. Ownership of Pro | | ~ | | | ce purposes) | | |
| A. Will the grantee ov | \ - | | mpro | ved? | Own | | |
| B. If owned, does the | = | - | | | | | |
| C. Does the grantee in | | | | | Yes | | |
| D. If property is owned by grantee and any space is to be leased, provide the following: | | | | | | | |
| T.a | ~~~ | Towns of | Cost | | Square | | |
| Le | ssee | Terms of Lease | Covered by Lease | | Footage Leased | | |
| | | Lease | | Lease | Leaseu | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| E. If property is lease | d by grantee – Provid | le the following: | | | | | |
| Name o | | Options to Renew | | | | | |
| | | Lease | | - P | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| 26. Building Square F | ootage: | | | | | | |
| Current Space GSF | | | | | 120,000 | | |
| Space to Be Renovated | l GSF | | | | -, | | |
| New GSF | | | | | | | |
| 27. Year of Constructi | - | Proposed for | | | 2014 2016 | | |
| Renovation, Restoration | | | 2014 - 2016 | | | | |

| 28. Comments: (Limit Length to Visible area) |
|--|
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |